

No. 09-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

BENETTA BUELL-WILSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL W. DAVIS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
REBECCA K. WOOD*
EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 8, 2009

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> DRI	1
INTRODUCTION	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	5
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THAT DUE PROCESS REQUIRES OBJECTIVE STANDARDS THAT PROVIDE FAIR NOTICE THAT PRIMARY CONDUCT MAY BE SUBJECT TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	5
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ADDRESS THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AND INDUSTRY STANDARDS LIMITS OR PRECLUDES THE IMPOSITION OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	10
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH MANY WELL-REASONED DECISIONS HOLDING THAT COMPLIANCE WITH OBJECTIVE GOVERNMENT AND INDUSTRY STANDARDS IS RELEVANT TO OR PRECLUDES PUNITIVE DAMAGES	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aldworth Co. v. England</i> , 648 S.E.2d 198 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007).....	21
<i>Averitt v. Southland Motor Inn of Okla.</i> , 720 F.2d 1178 (10th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	9
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	5
<i>Brand v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1382 (D. Kan. 1997)	19
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	2, 9
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Peck</i> , 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Conde v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Dorsey v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. Unit B Sept. 1981).....	19
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008).....	8
<i>First Nat'l Bank in Albuquerque v. United States</i> , 552 F.2d 370 (10th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	1
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	12, 15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Iracheta</i> , 90 S.W.3d 725 (Tex. App. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 161 S.W.3d 462 (Tex. 2005)	18
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 199 Cal. App. 3d 757 (1981)	19
<i>International Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	5
<i>Lane v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 779 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	19
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	6, 16
<i>Miles v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 922 S.W.2d 572 (Tex. App. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 967 S.W.2d 377 (Tex. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11, 13
<i>Philadelphia, Wilmington & Baltimore R.R. v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1858)	7
<i>Phillip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	6, 8
<i>Rhone-Poulenc, Inc v. FDA</i> , 636 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	8
<i>Sloman v. Tambrands, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 699 (D. Md. 1993)	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	1, 6, 7, 19
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , No. 08-1198 (U.S.)	1
<i>Stone Man, Inc. v. Green</i> , 435 S.E.2d 205 (Ga. 1993)	17, 18
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Trotter v. B&W Cartage Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-0205-MJR, 2006 WL 1004882 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 13, 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) ..	6, 16
<i>United States v. Carroll Towing Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1947)	20
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	6
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	6, 16
<i>Wise v. Broadway</i> , 433 S.E.2d 857 (S.C. 1993)	21

STATUTE AND REGULATIONS

49 U.S.C. § 30101	13
49 C.F.R. § 571.216	14
36 Fed. Reg. 23299 (Dec. 8, 1971).....	14
52 Fed. Reg. 49033 (Dec. 29, 1987).....	13
61 Fed. Reg. 28550-01 (June 5, 1996).....	14
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards; Roof Crush Resistance, 70 Fed. Reg. 49223 (Aug. 23, 2005)	14

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

2 Am. Law Inst., <i>Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury—Reporters’ Study</i> 95 (1991).....	15
Richard C. Ausness et al., <i>Providing a Safe Harbor for Those Who Play by the Rules</i> , 2008 Utah L. Rev. 155	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Stephen Breyer, <i>Breaking the Vicious Circle: Toward Effective Risk Regulation</i> (1993).....	12
John D. Graham, <i>Product Liability and Motor Vehicle Safety</i> , in <i>The Liability Maze</i> 120 (Peter Huber & Robert E. Litan eds., 1991).....	14
Peter Huber, <i>Safety and the Second Best: The Hazards of Public Risk Management in the Courts</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (1985).....	12
Victor E. Schwartz & Mark A. Behrens, <i>Punitive Damages Reform—State Legislatures Can and Should Meet the Challenge Issued By the Supreme Court of the United States</i> in Haslip, 42 Am. U. L. Rev. 1365 (1993)	15
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Social Costs of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 285 (1998)	11

OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (1998).....	12, 21
